

No. 07-474

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST,
Petitioner

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, JOSEPH
(JEFF) HYATT, JOHN SZCZEPANSKI,
Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF PENNSYLVANIA,
FLORIDA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MONTANA, NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,
WASHINGTON, WYOMING, AND THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of
Pennsylvania

JOHN G. KNORR, III
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

CALVIN R. KOONS
Senior Deputy Attorney
General

Office of Attorney General
15th Fl., Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-1144

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of
Florida
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-
1050
(850) 414-3300

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General of
Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 586-1387

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-5058

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover Building
2nd Floor
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-5191

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General of
Montana
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Attorney General of
Nevada
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1112

MARC DANN
Attorney General of Ohio
30 East Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 644-0576

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of
Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-
4894
(405) 521-3921

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General of South
Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14
Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501
(605) 773-3215

Robert E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General of
Tennessee
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-5860

MARK SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
Utah State Capitol Suite
230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-
2320
(801) 538-9600

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General of
Washington
1125 Washington Street
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-6200

BRUCE A. SALZBURG
Attorney General of
Wyoming
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7841

ROBERTO J. SÁNCHEZ-
RAMOS
Secretary of Justice of
Puerto Rico
P.O. Box 9020192
San Juan, PR 00902-0192
(787) 724-2165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. “Class-Of-One” Equal Protection Theory, As Misconceived By The Courts Below, Threatens The Effective Functioning Of Government By “Constitutionalizing The Employee Grievance.”	3
II. Under The Rational Basis Analysis Developed By This Court, A Public Employee’s Challenge To A Personnel Decision Should Only Rarely Proceed To Trial And Only Rarely Succeed.....	8
A. The Court’s rational basis jurisprudence mandates a standard of review that is highly deferential to the decisions of the political branches.	8
B. The rational basis inquiry presents a question of law, not of fact, to which the actual motive of the decision-maker is irrelevant.	11
III. The Lower Courts In This Case Fundamentally Misconceived The Nature Of Rational Basis Analysis.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Commission of Webster Cty., 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	14
Bishop v. Wood, 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	4, 5, 6, 7
Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	4, 5
Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	4
Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	6
Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	10, 13, 16
FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	passim
FM Properties Operating Co. v. City of Austin, 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	4, 7
Garrett v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama, 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	12
Garrity v. New Jersey, 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	4
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	13
Izquierdo Prieto v. Mercado Rosa, 894 F.2d 467 (1st Cir. 1990)	11
Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	9
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	12

Midnight Sessions Ltd. v. City of Philadelphia, 945 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1991)	11
Myers v. County of Orange, 157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	10
O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	4
Rast v. Van Deman & Lewis Co., 240 U.S. 342 (1916).....	9
United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington, 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	11
United States Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166 (1981).....	8, 12, 15, 17
United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	11
Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	passim
Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	1, 14
Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 900.604 (2007).....	7
5 C.F.R. Pt. 900, Subpt. F, App. A (2007)	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., Amend XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)..... 2, 13
U.S. CONST., Amend. I..... 4
U.S. CONST., Amend. IV 4
U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause) .. 4

Other Authorities

U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS,
Union Members in 2007 (Jan. 2008), available at
<http://stats.bls.gov/news.release/union2.t03.htm> 7
